MM-512

ECO 3624

LARRY HESS & ASSOCIATES INC.
P.O. BOX 1615
SALISBURY, N.C. 28145-1615
PHONE: (704) 637-3300
TOLL FREE: (800) 535-2612
FAX: (704) 638-9311

T
S

el
R ~

WARNING

DO NOT USE SAND. SAND WILL CAUSE SILICA DUST, WHICH IS THE CAUSE OF
SILICOSIS, A CONDITION OF MASSIVE FIBROSIS OF THE LUNGS. T7HIS STATEMENT
INDICATES POTENTIAL PERSONNEL HAZARD. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY.

WEBSITE FOR SILICOSIS:

http://www.osha.gov/Silica/IT69D1.html




SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS

*OPTIONAL*

FOOT CONTROL & AIR CONTROLS (21 CFM MINIMUM)
SEE DRAWING (M7056)

Remove box from machine with Hand Gun and Air Controls.
Attach regulator bracket (item 4 to front of cabinet).
Connect regulator to bracket with lock ring.

Connect compressed air hose to inlet side of regulator.
Connect air hose from foot control to left side of cabinet.
Connect media hose to pick-up tube under grate.

Attach snap-in gloves to arm hole opening. Work snap ring into hole,
one ring in front of opening and one ring behind hole.

Attach dust collector to left side of cabinet with supplied hardware.

Plug DC cord into cord from light assembly.

ECO 12 & 21 CFM TRIGGER GUN
SEE DRAWING (A9078)

Remove box from machine with Hand Gun and Components.
Connect compressed air hose to the left front side of the cabinet.
Connect media hose to pick-up tube.

Mount the media pick-up tube at the bottom of the left sump.

Connect compressed air supply to the fitting on the left front side of the
cabinet.

Attach snap-in gloves to arm hole opening. Work snap ring into hole,
one ring in front of opening and one ring behind hole.

Attach dust collector to left side of cabinet with supplied hardware.

Plug DC cord into cord from light assembly.

PAGE 1



*OPTIONAL*

UNPACKING AND ASSEMBLY

MACHINES WITH CARTRIDGE TYPE DUST COLLECTOR

Remove all shipping protection:
Plastic wrapping, shipping pallet,
box’s inside, etc. Check for any
concealed shipping damage, if
discovered, report the damage to
your freight carrier immediately.

Blast Cabinet should be placed in a
desired location, away from any
water or liquid environment such as
cleaning vats, etc., where the air
supply is not restricted and dry. If
moist compressed air is present at
this location, install a good moisture
separator.

Installing Dust Collector:

Apply putty tape to cabinet around
large hole, press to make a firm
bond to cabinet and squeeze
together at seam. Align the 4 hole
bolt pattern and install bolts,
washers, and nuts. Tighten bolts
and nuts securely to seal around
putty tape. Plug electrical cord
from side of dust collector into plug
from light box.

4. Connect the electrical cord from
light box grounded electrical
source, 110V/60 cycle, single phase

CHARGING WITH BLAST MEDIA

5. Charge blast machine with
abrasive. GLASS BEADS /
ALUMINUM OXIDE Pour media
into cabinet through one of doors,
fill to /2 UP THE PICK-UP TUBE.

WARNING NEVER USE SAND AS A
BLAST MEDIA
SEE WARNING ON COVER PAGE

PAGE 2



PREPARING PARTS FOR BLASTING

1.

Preparing parts for blasting: all parts
to be processed must be free of oil,
grease and moisture. Make sure parts
are dry before putting into cabinet for
cleaning.

. Air Pressure: 5 PSI to 80 PSI set air

presssure at 80 PSIG. Most parts for
blast cleaning can be blasted at 80 PSI.
Designate parts to be processed, start
at lower pressure and work up the PSI
scale to obtain desired finish.

. Gun Angle and Distance: Direct blast

at part with and approximate (45-60)
degree angle with ricochet toward the
back side of cabinet. Do not hold gun
at 90 degree to part being processed.
This will cause the media blast to
bounce back into the blast stream and
slow blasting action. Also 90 degree
angle will cause excessive wear on gun
and viewing window. Hold gun
approximately 6 inches from part
being cleaned.

Media: Media should be of good
quality and dry. Damp media will
cause the media not to flow and will
clog abrasive flow.

#**NEVER USE SAND***

See “WARNING” on COVER PAGE

If you are having a problem selecting
media for a specified job, contact your
distributor for their recommendations.

PAGE 3



TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Blasting Gun: After 10-12 hours of

blasting time the air orifice and nozzle
should be checked. If the nozzle shows
wear, rotate %4 turn to prevent uneven
wear. If this is not checked, it could
result in destruction of nozzle and
damage to the gun housing. If wear is
detected on the orifice tip, replace it.

. Caking of Media:

. Media caking is caused by moisture in
compressed air supply of oily and
greasy parts. If this is not corrected,
media will not flow and will clog gun.
Check air supply. If water or moisture
is present, install a good moisture trap.
If oily or greasy parts are being blast
treated, you should first degrease and
dry parts.

. If blast gun should occasionally clog,
place thumb over nozzle (hold tight)
and pull trigger 3 to 4 seconds. This
will cause the system to back blast
through the gun media hose and clear
media hose.

. Gun Air Pressure Drop: Set air
regulator at 80 PSI on air gauge. A
restriction in the supply line such as
reducers of quick couplers will cause
pressure drop. Also, if the blast
cabinet is to far from the air
compressor, a pressure drop can
occur. We recommend ’2”- 1”7 L.D. air
supply line

4. Poor Visibility — Excessive Dust:

A. Cabinet air inlet blocked, check for
blockage.

B. Dust collector sump full and needs
emptying.

C. Cartridge contaminated. Clean by
pushing up and down.

D. Media breakdown — replace media.

5. Poor Media Flow:

A. Wet or damp media caused from
moisture or oil in compressed air line.

B. Use dry air or install moisture filter.

C. Replace media and clean media sump
hose.

D. Hole in media hose from wear, replace
hose assembly.

E. Air orifice assembly in gun worn,
replace assembly.

DO NOT OPEN ANY OF THE DOORS
WHEN MACHINE IS IN OPERATION.

PAGE 4



ECO 3624

s INI'S3LYIIOSSY X SSIH AW 3wva| A8 NOILdI30S30 | A3
mmw AMNNNL /@\ ASSY N oL ELL 8 040 40 NDISSIWg3d NILLIJN LNOHLIM Lavd NI o0
LN I s JATYE el cnl ATIOHA 030N003438 o0 031d03 38 0L LON ST ONIAYSO SIHL
N s S 18 D "INI'SILYIOOSSY B SSIH ASNYT 40 A0 ¥ @ TI¥-LI-1SY8
40 AL¥3d08d AISNTX3 JHL v ONY IVILNIOIINDD
337 ONINYYO SIHL 40 SINZINOD ONY S3NSOTISIO JHL
WAL 7¢GE )9 iNDLLdI0s30
, YNI OV HLAON  AdMEST VS J<MHZMDM@ZEQ
WI3LYW / ON'ONa NOILJIMIS3O | 'ALD ['ON WALI
PSIW 'OND 33S AT8W3SSY 037 l 10 :
ISIN "ONa 33S AT8W3SSY X08 LHOIT | 20
502110 HILY7 3000 INDYS | €0 )
YO-LLY ONILLIS §1v | 0
L1-5010 3Lv1d 330D WS | 50
0B5Y A0LVOV 3SOH | 1 90 AT e/l X v/
SAaHLO TV
Sr9-€1 LG1/6 1 ‘0nd 30 l L0 0IS 137 INDA
Q11-22 ("dd) S3INDI NI dNS l 80 YOS L % b
111-¢¢ NI NI dvNS 1437 I 60 "
211-e2 JADI9 NI d¥NS LHOIY | 0l
212010 91d dvd .2 | 1

8YLY

Page 5



ECO 3624

STANUARD MACHINE MI52
MODEL: ECO 3524

GASKET TO BACK OF DOOR

ITEM NO. | OTY. | DESCRIPTIDN PART NUJ.
01 ! WINDOW FRAME 23-053
02 ! WINDOW, VIEWING 23-050
03 ! WINDOW GASKET (73") 24-054
04 ! FRONT OOOR A745
05 4 1/4-20 x 1 ROLOX 30-148
06 4 1/74=20 WING NUT 30-510
07 ! DOOR GASKET (112") 24-054

INSTALL FRONT DOOR TO CABINET LSING (B) 10-24 x 1/2 SCREWS
AND 10-24 NYLOCK NUTS.

RUN IN (40 174 x 1" ROLOX BOLTS FROM BACK DF DOOR ARDUND
WINDOW OPENING,

INSTALL GASKET ARDUND INSIDE EDGES OF DOOR.

INSTALL GASKET TO DUTSIDE OF DUOR ARDUND WINDOW OPENING.

LAY WINDOW GLASS ON GASKET, SET WINDOW FRAME DN SCREWS

AND HOLD IN PLACE WITH (4) WING NUTS.

Page 6




ECO 3624

STANDARD MACHINE M155
SIDE DOOR_

I
s
=
v
ITEM NO. | OTY. | DESCRIPTION PART NIO.

01 | SIDE DOOR A755
02 | LATCH, DUOR 15-718
03 | CAM, DOOR 15-719
04 | DUOR CAM RUBBER GRIP 15-720
05 | /4 x 1" BOLT 30-106
06 3 10-24 x 1/2 SCREW J0-101
07 | 1/4" NYLOCK NUT 30-503
08 | DOOR GASKET (60" ) 24-054
09 3 10-24 NYLOCK NUTS 30-500
[ INSTALL SIDE DOOR TO CABINET USING (3) 10-24 x 1/2 SCREWS
AND 10-24 NYLOCK NUTS.
2. RUN IN (4) 1/4 x 1" ROLOX BOLTS FROM BACK UF DUOR ARDLND
WINDOW OPENING.
3. INSTALL GASKET AROUND INSIDE EDGES UF DOOR.
4, INSTALL GASKET TO UUTSTIDE UF DOOR AROUND WINDOW UPENING.
5. LAY WINDOW GLASS ON GASKET, SET WINDOW FRAME ON SCREWS
?QD HOLD IN PLACE WITH (4) WING NUTS,
14
15
10

Page 7




OPTIONAL ECO 3624 DUST COLLECTOR

M2082

(3) MOTORHOUSING &
CARTRIDGE HOLDER

{9) VENTHOLES

(2) SHORTBOLTS
WITH ELASTIC NUTS

{4) LIFTHANDLE

GASKET SEAL

1) BOLTS WITH
RED NUTS

5) BODYLIP \Q/\L\u\ | HT——(6) CARTRIDGE
/
/

/| DUST COLLECTOR BODY

DUST COLLECTOR SUMP

(7) 2'PIPE CAP /@

ITEM NQ. QTy. DESCRIPTION

LONG BOLTS WITHNUTS

SHORTBOLTS WITH ELASTIC NUTS
MOTOR HOUSING & CARTRIDGE HOLDER
LIFTHANDLE

BODYLIP

CARTRIDGE

2" PIPE CAP

DUST COLLECTOR SUMP

VENTILATION HOLES

—

OO ~N® O W
N e e e S LY

Page 8




OPTIONAL ECO 3624 DUST COLLECTOR

M2083

ITEM NO. PART NU. DESCRIPTION
1 009055 DUST COLLECTOR
2 [1-1524 DUST COLLECTOR CARTRIDGE
3 13-200 MOTOR, 120V, B0/50 Hz, B6.9 AMP
4 24-056 GASKET, MOTUR SEAL
) 24-054 GASKET, TOP SEALING ¢ 52 1/27)
b6 010172 CORD, MALE PLUG
7/ D2025-09 MOTOR BRACKETS
8 D2025-09&06 | MOTUR HOUSING
9 D2025-04 COVER PLATE
10 010212 2" PIPE CAP
N LIFT HANOLE

Page 9




ECO 3624 AIR CONTROLS

MALHINE AIR CONTRULS M7053

A

MEDTA PICK-UP HOLE e

ITEM NO. | OTY. | DESCRIPTION PART NO.
0l ! HOSE, 174" ATRLINE (3') 18-074
02 2 172" HOSE CLAMP 010412
03 2 /4" HOSE CLAMP 010415
04 ! FITTING, 174" HOSE x 174" NPT 14-313
05 ! FITTING, 172" HOSE x 378" NPT 14-302
06 ! HOSE, MEDIA 172" 4 1/2") 18-076
Q7 ! /2 x 174" BUSHING 14-441
08 2 L/4 x 24 STANDARD NUT 30-502
09 ! /4 HOSE x 1/8" BARB FITTING 14-316
10 ! BLAST GUN 011642
[ ! AR FITTING A747-04
2 ! MEOIA PICK-UP TUBE 010464

Page 10




ECO -12 OR 21 CFM GUN

A TONY
TWNID30

@ N‘ @ @ < L ALSSY AN NIV ET) A8 0.0H
- B6191 W=/ 10/%0/10 =

CON ONIMYEO ‘N B0 E1%Y ) 1A8 NAVAO

WALV N9 W4 T¢ o ¢T-UJ9 iNDILdIansao

“INI“STLVIIOSSY 2 SSTH ARV

40 NOISSIWSSd N3LLIdM LMOHLIM Ldvd NI o0

ATIOHM 030M00dd3d o0 031403 38 01 LON ST ONIMveO SIHL
“INI'SILYIOOSSY B SSIH AWV 40 'AIO ¥ @ 1W-1I1-1SY18
40 ALd3d0dd FAISITIOX3 3HL 3dv ONV TVIINIOISNDD

Jdv ONIMvEO STHL 40 SINIINOD ONV S3d1SOOSI0 3HL

31v0

NOILdI&3S30

A3d

NI

INT 10V HIdON  AdNEST VS

SALYIIOSSY 8 SSH Ay

YT INGUTAND D

IWISFLVW /"ON B0 NOILdId3S30 “ALD | UON WAL
OESTI0 [OLS * JF1ZZON JIWVET] #/1 HLIN NITO ok
[ES110 J1ZZON JIWvd33 91/5 HLIM N9 ok
CE8IIo J1ZZ0N 30I8dv3 /1 HLIM N9 ok
EESTIo J1ZZ0N 30I8dv3 91/5 HLIM NN9 ok
vESTIO d0Ldvay 31ZZ0N I 10
SE9TIO0 "OLS * /1 F1ZZ0N JIWvedd I <0
8eqgrio 81/5 F1ZZON JIWVd3] [ <0
LESTIO v/1 31ZZ0N 3018dY2 [ 0
BESTIO 91/6 F1ZZ0N 30184v3 [ <0
Iv8110 A008 NOILINS I €0
BESTIO ‘0LS * ONId O HLIM cEst 13 doIv I 70
08110 ONId O HLIM 8/1 L3 dIv I 70
2Y3110 | ONI/M TONINOD 399731 ONvH ‘N9 [ 50
Ele-vl 3SOH v/1 X LdAy/T ONILLIS [ 90
c0e-v1 3SOH ¢/1 X 1dAB/E ONILLIS [ L0
£60-0¢ (39dvT) INI&-O [ 80

¢-0v9110 CTIVWS) ONI&-0 I g0
1-0v8110 M3d3S 135 I 01

8L06Y

Page 11




ECO 3624 OPTIONAL FOOT CONTROL GUN

UPTIONAL FOOT CONTROL GUN @ M7056
(21 CFM MINIMUM)

_ -7 CONNECT TO MEDIA
PICK-UP TUBE

MEDTA PICK-UP HOLE Aggzgg)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
! 18-076 HOSE, AIRLINE (B")
2 21-032 CLAMP, HOSE
3 14-301 FITTING, 1/2" HOSE x 1/2" MPT
4 0105-13 REGULATOR BRACKET
5 18-084 HOSE, MEDIA LINE (3")
6 16-965 REGULATOR, AIR 1/2"
7 16-820 GAUGE, AIR
8 18-835 VALVE, AIR FOOT CONTROL DONLY
9 16-965LR REGULATOR LOCK RING
10 14-524 174" STREET ELL
11 18-076 HOSE, AIRLINE (37)
12 16-836 HOUSING, FOOT CONTROL ONLY (NO SWITCH)
13 14-372 172" STREET ELL
14 30-502 174 x 24 STO. NUT
15 A747-04 AIR FITTING
16 010464 MEDIA PICK-UP TUBE

Page 12




STANDARD GUN PARTS M9009

MACHINE | MEDIA HOSE| MEDIA HOSE
MODEL | 700 [r2" 1900 1s2"
3636 |18-084 7" |N/A
@ @ 4426 |18-084 6" |N/A
4836 | 18-084 7' |18-084 10
4848 |18-084 8" |18-084 11
6048 |18-084 8" |18-084 11
i . 6060 |18-084 §' |18-084 12
ITEM NO, PART NOJ. DESCRIPTIEON
! 20-0%4 NOZZLE NUT HOLDING
2 20-074 NOZZLE CERAMIC, 174" 1.0, SIZE 4
2 20-075 NOZZLE CERAMIC, 5/16" T.D. SIZE 5
2 20-076 NOZZLE CERAMIC, 378" 1.0, SIZE ©
2 20-077 NOZZLE CERAMIC, 7/16" T.D. SIZE 7
2 20-078 NOZZLE CERAMIC, 12" 1.0. SIZE 8
2A 20-084 NOZZLE CARBIDE, 174" 1.0, SIZE 4
2A 20-085 NOZZLE CARBIDE, 5/16" 1.0, SIZE 5
A 20-086 NOZ/ZLE CARBIDE, 378" 1.0, SIZE 6
2A 20-087 NOZZLE CARBIDE, 7/16" 1.0, SIZE 7
2A 20-083 NOZZLE CARBIDE, 172" 1.0, SIZE B
3 20-053 "0" RING - NUZZLE SEALING
4 20-040 GUN BODY ONLY
5 20-052 LOCKNUT, ORIFICE
§ 20-063 RUBBER COVER, ORIFICE
7 20-064 ORIFICE AIR 4/32" T.D. SIZE 4 INCLD. #6 & 7
7 20-065 ORIFICE AIR 5/32” 1.0, SIZE 5 INCLO. #6 & 7
7 20-066 ORIFICE AIR 6/32” T.D. SIZE 6 INCLO. #6 & 7
7 20-067 ORIFICE AIR 7/32" T.D. SIZE 7 INCLO. #6 & 7
7 20-068 ORIFICE AIR B8732” 1.D. SIZE 8 INCLO. #6 & 7
8 21-032 CLAMP, HOSE
g 18-084 HOSE, MEDIA 172" 1.0, (SEE CHART)
10 14-304 FITTING-HOSE TO GUN 12" HOSE x 3/8" MPT
[ 20-041 GUN, STO. COMP. W/CERAMIC NOZ/ZLE (SPECIFY SIZE)
[ 20-042 GUN, STO. COMP. W/CARBIDE NOZ/ZLE (SPECIFY SIZE)
[ e GUN STZE IS STAMPED ON AIR ORIFICE HEX SIDE

Page 13



ECO 3624 LIGHT BOX

LIGHT BOX

@Bj\\\\\:i\
//i’/

~

-
-
-
-
-
- J
-
-
-
-
-
-
i
A
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

10 ! COMPLETE LIGHT BOX CONTACT FACTORY
09 ! SWITCH [ 3-655
08 ! NUT 006201
07 ! CORD WITH FEMALE PLUG 010172
06 ! POWER CORD, 3 WIRE [ 3-590
09 2 HEYCO CONNECTOR 13-605
04 ! 2 x 4 JUNCTION BOX 13-570
03 ! LIGHT BOX ASS'Y. AT47
02 ! LIGHT BULB 010463
0l ! LIGHT FIXTURE, (NO BULB) 010461
I[TEM NO. | O DESCRIPTIEN DWG.NO.,

Page 14




ECO 3624 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
AS104

120 VOLT POWER

cLECTRICAL DIAGRAM
50/60 HZ
| PHASE

REEN_ |
|

NEUTRAL CWHITE)

- MAIN
_ SWITCH
BLACK _— BLACK \\//L\\//WHITE
/ AN
MALE PLUG
CONNECT TO 120 vOLT
PHASE OUTLET AL ACK “///EEEEN
o WHITE
©D

!
FEMALE PLUG CORD

MALE PLUG CORD

WHITE

BLACK
\

OUST COLLECTOR MOTOR

GREEN

Page 15




WARRANTY
Larry Hess & Associates, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser the merchandise sold to be
free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one (1)
year. Upon prompt notification by the buyer, to LHA, components that are determined by LHA to
be defective will be repaired or replaced at no additional charge, F.O.B. our factory.

Manufacturer shall have the right to inspect prior to replacing all merchandise in question.

This warranty does not apply to parts that are directly involved in the blasting operation.
Example: gun, gun parts, viewing window, hose, gloves, etc.

Manufacturer shall not be required to pay any removal or installation charges whatsoever
under this warranty.

Manufacturer shall not be liable for prospective profits, special or consequential damages,
nor shall any recovery of any kind against manufacturer be greater in amount than the cost of
repairs of defects in workmanship.

This warranty does not apply to damage caused by accidents, damage in transit, alterations
by unauthorized personnel, abuse or damage by flood, fire, or acts of God, nor by artificially
generated electric currents or any other cause whatsoever except defects in material or factory
workmanship.

In all cases, defective parts must be returned to Larry Hess & Associates, Inc. before credit
is issued.

If genuine BLAST-IT-ALL® replacement parts are not used, the warranty is void.

This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied and releases Larry Hess
& Associates, Inc. of all other obligations and liabilities whatsoever. This warranty neither assumes
nor authorizes any person to assume any obligation other than those specified by this warranty.

WARNING

DO NOT USE SAND. SAND WILL CAUSE SILICA DUST, WHICH IS THE CAUSE OF
SILICOSIS DISEASE, A CONDITION OF MASSIVE FIBROSIS OF THE LUNGS. THIS
STATEMENT INDICATES POTENTIAL PERSONNEL HAZARD. FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY.

BLAST-IT-ALL®

Larry Hess & Associates, Inc.

Airport Industrial Park

185 Piper Lane

P.O. Box 1615

Salisbury, NC 28145-1615






